

2. It is once again reiterated that the statutory authorities including Corporation may carry out investigation and not discontinue the same on the ground that the matter is subjudiced. It is clarified that this Court has not expressed any opinion on the merits of the case and the statutory authorities shall carry out investigation on its own merits. The result of the investigation shall be placed before the Court. Copies of all the correspondence carried out by the Plaintiff with the statutory authorities shall be forwarded to the Advocates for the Defendants.

3. The parties shall file their Affidavit of Evidence, Affidavit of documents and Compilation of documents within a period of three weeks from today qua the preliminary issue framed by the Court under Section 9A of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908.

4. Liberty to the parties to apply for ad-interim relief/s.

(S.J.KATHAWALLA, J.)